508347630 01/22/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8394822

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID ALON	01/11/2024
KARL-HEINZ KUCK	01/18/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIAC IMPLANTS, LLC	
Street Address:	25 LAKE TERRACE	
City:	TARRYTOWN	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10591	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	IB2012057138

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9492500806

Email: maria castillo3@edwards.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY
Address Line 2: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23473WO01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA CASTILLO
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Castillo/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=23473WO01_Executed_Inventor_Assignment#page1.tif source=23473WO01_Executed_Inventor_Assignment#page2.tif source=23473WO01_Executed_Inventor_Assignment#page3.tif source=23473WO01_Executed_Inventor_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066203 FRAME: 0165

508347630

DECLARATON PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. 1.63 AND ASSIGNMENT

I. DECLARATOIN

As the below named inventor, I hereby make the following declarations with respect to the applications for patent listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto.

The applications for patent listed on Exhibit A were made or authorized to be made by me:

I believe I am the original inventor (if only one name is listed below) or an original joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of the inventions contained in the applications listed in Exhibit A.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to the patentability of this application as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

II. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we have invented, solely or jointly, the inventions/applications for patent listed in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Cardiac Implants, LLC (hereinafter "Assignee"), an LLC organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware and having a usual place of business at 25 Lake Terrace, Tarrytown, NY 10591, desires to acquire an interest and/or confirm its interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have assigned and transferred and do hereby convey, transfer and assign unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, an legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the patents and applications listed in Exhibit A and in the inventions included or described in the patents and applications listed in Exhibit A, including any and all applications for United States letters patent listed therein, and any and all other applications for patents and applications in the United States and any other countries which may be filed, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, including any non-provisional U.S. patent applications that claim priority to the above-mentioned applications listed in Exhibit A, divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States or of any other country which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue, reexam or extension thereof.

We hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, and C-I-P applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, reexam or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient. We further agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in the event of said application or any division, continuation, or C-I-P thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reexam, reissue or application for the reissue thereof becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the

PATENT REEL: 066203 FRAME: 0166

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

best of our ability with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.

We further agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made, including the right to enforce said patent and to sue for and recover damages and all other remedies arising out of any and all past, present and future infringement or violation of said Letters Patent, and for said considerations we hereby also assign to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire rights, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and the right of priority for patent and utility model applications in all countries arising under any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or any internal priority legislation of such countries, and we further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said assignee.

III. SIGNATURE BLOCK

Dated: Jan 11, 2024

Signature:

Typed Name:

David Alon

Zichron Yaacov , Israel

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

best of our ability with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.

We further agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made, including the right to enforce said patent and to sue for and recover damages and all other remedies arising out of any and all past, present and future infringement or violation of said Letters Patent, and for said considerations we hereby also assign to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire rights, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and the right of priority for patent and utility model applications in all countries arising under any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or any internal priority legislation of such countries, and we further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said assignee.

III. SIGNATURE BLOCK

Signature:

Typed Name:

Karl-Heinz Kack

Hamburg, Germany

2

PATENT APPLICATIONS

PCT

23473WO01 Utility - ORG PCT HEART VALVE REPAIR DEVICE PCT/IB2012/057138 Dec 10, 2012

PATENT REEL: 066203 FRAME: 0169

RECORDED: 01/22/2024